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STATEMENT

OF

PIETER VAN DER
MERWE

IN THE JUDICIAL COMMISSION OF INQUIRY INTO
ALLEGATIONS OF STATE CAPTURE, CORRUPTIOIN
AND FRAUD IN THE PUBLIC SECTOR INCLUDING

ORGANS OF STATE.
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SWORN STATEMENT
i, the undersigned,
PIETER VAN DER MERWE
do hereby make the following statements under oath:
1. | have been requested by the Commission to provide a sworn statement

regarding ceriain contracls and transactions that were conciuded between
Grissag (Pty) Ltd ("Grissag”), Free State Development Corporation ("FDC"),
South African Airways ("SAA"} and BnP Capital ("BnP"), as well as the role |

played in respect of the aforesaid contracts and fransactions.

2, The facts to which | depose are true and correct and are within my personal

knowledge except where it is apparent from the context that they are not.
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Introduction
3 | am an adult male businessman presently residing at Farm Smaldeel,
Theunissen, South Africa.
4, in 2014, while on holiday in Zimbabwe, | met Mr. Sergey Pokusaev ("Mr.

Pokusaev") at the lodge where | was accommodated. Mr Pokusaev is a citizen

of Russia presently resident in Moscow.

5. Mr. Pokusaev was in Zimbabwe to sign a contract to raise funds for

infrastructure development projects with the Zimbabwean Government,

6. | proposed to Mr. Pokusaev that he should look into similar opporiunities in

South Africa and that | would be the Grissag representative in South Africa and

probably in the rest of Africa.

7. Mr. Pokusaev agreed to my proposal and Grissag was registered in 2015 with

myself and Mr. Pokusaev as the only two (2) directors.

8. | first engaged the FDC because | had learnt that it was about to embark on a

big mixed housing development project. | approached them and a series of
meetings were held between FDC’s officials and |, to consider the possibility o

helping them raise funds for the housing project. A copy is attached as "VDM1".
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9, The raising of funds for the housing project did not proceed since FDC was not
in the position to secure a Government Guarantee as security for the repayment
of the funding. This was important as Grissag’s investors were only interested in

investing if the funds made available by Grissag would be backed by a

Government Guarantee.
Events of 2016

10. In August 2015, | was contacted by Mr. Leon Etzebeth ("Mr. Etzebeth") a
lawyer by profession with his legal practice based in Nigel, asking me if Grissag

would be interested to fund SAA to the amount of 14 Billion Rand.

11. | travelled to his offices in Nigel to meet him, and he introduced me to Mr
Sunday Rambao ("Mr. Rambao") of Seacrest Investmenis 115 (Ply) Lid
("Seacrest’) who operated out of one of the offices of Mr Etzebeth. Mr Rambao
told me that SAA was sourcing funding and that a tender was to be published.
He further told me that Grissag cannot tender on its own as Grissag was not a

registered financial service provider and also did not have a Black Economic

Empowerment (“BEE") component.

12. A Memorandum of Agreement ("MOA®) was subsequently signed on 27 August
2015 hetween Grissag and Seacrest. A copy is attached as “VDM2®, | never

saw the published Tender myself nor did | try to look for it.
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14.

15.
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As part of Grissag's business development and marketing, | was introduced and
also Introduced myself to various entities and people, including Eskom’s Mr.
Anoj Singh (“Mr. Singh”) at the lime and ofiicials from Shanduka Group

{(“Shanduka"). Grissag was particularly interesied in government infrastructure

related projecis.

Although | had never met Mr. Wolf Meyer (“Mr. Meyer”), the former SAA Chief
Financial Officer ("CFO"), I did contact him once just before he left SAA and it
also appeared that Mr. Etzebeth and Mr. Meyer had known each other.

In December 2015 | was told by Mr Rambao that SAA was going to increase the

amount to be sourced to R15bn.

While | was waiting for the outcome of the proposal by Seacrest, | was

separately engaged with the FDC about the housing project | referred to above.

During those discussions, the FDC enquired whether Crissag was a financial
services provider and registered as such with the Financial Services Board
{°FSB") as it then was. | indicated that Grissag did not have a Financial Service

Provider's (“FSP”) licence. During our discussions, | raised the matter of funding

SAA.
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18. | asked FDC if it would be possible fo fosm a joint venture for the purposes of
raising funds for SAA through FDC since FDC was a state-owned entity.

Grissag and FDC were in agreement In this regard.

19, Shortly after this discussion at the end of 2015, | sent a Grissag Term sheet to
FDC. | have been shown a copy of the termn sheet that FDC provided to SAA. A
copy is aftached as “VDM3". it is possible that a few templates for funding SAA

might have been exchanged between Grissag and the FDC.

20, A short time thereafter, probably a few weeks, FDC came back to me and said

that it would not he possible for it to source funds for SAA as it is not allowed for

one State Entity to fund another State entity.

Events of 201

21. A month or two later, towards the beginning of 2016, | received a call from
someone who introduced himself as the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") of BnP,

| do not recall his name but he told me that BnP had been appointed by SAA to

source R15 hillion.

22. | was aware at the time that SAA had published a tender for transaction advisor

S

services. A copy of the RFP is attached as "VDM4".
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24,
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| then sent BnP a Term Sheet and later a draft loan agreement for the funding
that Grissag would provide to SAA. BnP and Crissag agreed to enter into a joint
venture agreement. Grissag was going to source funds and pay this to BnP

and BnP was going to, in turn, pay the funds to SAA.

The main reason for Grissag's parinership with BnP was because of BniP's

BBBEE status and FSP licence holdership.

| received an email communication from BnP where they attached their
appointment letter and BnP wanted Grissag to provide Procf of Funds ("POF")
immediately. | fold them that would not be possible as | first needed a signed
Term Sheet and a signed Funding Agreement before the Funder's Bank would
make available POF. That was a requirement that the Ceniral Bank of Europe
first needed to give approval and that could not be done without a formal signed

Agreement. A copy of this lefter is attached as “VDM5".

In order to move matters forward, Grissag's Term Sheet needed to be signed by
SAA. BnP was going to facllitate the signing of the Term Sheetl. To that end, a
meeting was arranged on 8 June 2016 for the signing of the Term Shest with
SAA. | attended this meeting. | assume that people from BnP were in the room
when | arrived but | was not personally introduced fo them. | was introduced to

Ms. Phumeza Nhantsi (“Ms. Nhatsi") (who was the Acting CFO at the time) and



27.

28.

29.
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she and | signed the Term Sheet. A copy of the signed Term Sheet is attached

as "VDMe6".

Noteworthy is, that during March and May 2016, a number of Term Sheets were

exchanged between Grissag and BnP Capital. One example thereof is attached

as "VDM 7°.

The final Term Sheet however was signed at the offices of SAA on 8 June 2018
by Mrs P Nhantsi (ICFQ). In this Term Sheet attached as "VDM®6” there was a
1% fee that SAA had to pay to Grissag only after receiving each tranche of the
Funds as the total R15 Billion was not fo be paid as one payment. Grissag had

agreed to share this fee with BnP Capital equally. The Funding Agreement was

naver signed,

I had met Ms. Nhantsi once before when | was in Sandton, in early 2018 and
met up with Mr. Shepherd Moyo (“Mr Moyo") of the FDC. While we were having
coffee, a group walked up to Mr. Moyo. He introduced the group and one of the

members was Ms Nhantsi, whom he intfroduced as the new acting CFO at SAA.

R
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30. | cannot recall having had meetings with Mr. Masotsha Mngadi ("Mr. Mngadi®)
of Nedbank, ! did not always know what exactly was the role of the people that
communicated with me from time to time. | definitely cannot recall that anyone

from Nedbank was introduced to me. | have been under the impression that

SAA was Banking with Standard Bank.

31. Grissag at no point in time engaged with BnP demanding a cancellation fee or
repayment of any cost that Grissag had incurred during the said Interaction for
the Funding of SAA. Grissag never asked BnP to write letters to SAA asking for
any payment as per the attached documents “VDMS8", “VDMS" and "VDM10". To

date, Grissag has never recelved any payment from SAA or BnP.

32. Those letters were written and sent on behalf of BnP to SAA and Grissag did not

play any role whatsoever in that regard

SIGNED at * I\&ﬁ&né 4G £« onthis the :l day of JUNE 2019,

PIETER VAN DER MERWE

| hereby certify that the deponent has acknowledged that he knows and understands

the contents of this affidavii, which was signed and sworn to before me, Commissiongr

:
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e e
of Oaths, at gﬁg_a. on this the .7 day of
:IM-Q 2019 the regulations confained in Govemnment

Notice No R1258 of 21 July 1972, as amended, and Government Notice No R1648 of

19 August 1977, as amended, having been complied with.

COMMISSIONER OF OATHS

FRANCOIS COETZER
f/a FB. COETZER
Van Haesrdensiraat 45
Posbus 170
FULL NAMES: THEUNISSEN
Kommissaris van Ede
Praltigerends Prokuraurs K.
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e

KLY UM TEN R0 AT
[

YOl

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
21 August 2015

The Director,

Mr P J Van Der Merwe,
GRISSAG AG (PTY) LTD.,
PO BOX 5,

Theunissen, 9410,

Dear Mr Van Der Merwe,
FDC TURNKEY FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

As per our discussions on Manday 17 August herewlth find a llst of tumkey projects that the FDC
wishes to appiy for a line of credit from GRISSAG AG:

1, Buy-back of two prime shopping complexes currently an notarial bond R 400m
2. Developing houses for the GAP market {pecple arning between
R3500 and R15000 per month R 900m
3. Top and 8ottom Infrastructiire for the Malutl-A-Pofung Spesial Economic Zone R3200m
4. Digltisation of education in the provinee, {Electronic Tablets and Smart Screens) R1100m
Total RS500m

I trust you find this Information in order and I fook farward to your response at your earfiest
convenlence,

Should you require additional information to process our application please do contact me
diractiy.

Yours sincerely,

M

MrI Osman
Chief Executive Officer

Duly constituted in terms of Free State Dovelopment Corparation Ack6 of 1095

IRECTOMRG: Ms BB Mayezs (Chaliparsan); Ma ND Mochecholo rbw Chalrporson)
l?lum’m Chugnny V Mahwraf; Hs 60 Mkhunges Mr LL Phunge; Ms ha':)uu

Mossrs X Osman {Chief Exacuttee Officer); DSR Nkolseng {Company Sacreta
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AGREEMEN(
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEGMENT MADE AND ENYERED

SEACRESTINVESTMENTS 115 (PTY) L1p
Reaistration N - 200050031 14640

OF i 6/ Inokn Bulkding, 17 Fiuse, Braytanbuen Biros. Migal

Hﬂ.mum?mm_
s capasity as Chalonan of Beacrsst Invatinoms 148 (Pay) Lic;
duly authorized theslo,
hareinafior reermed 1o as “Broorest’
AND

GRISSAG AG (PTY) LTD
Regishiation Na  ME070820/07
O Facn Sowldee. Thounlysan, Froa Siiate Province Sovth Atnca

e : i i

mﬂm-m hae bean approachea fo: w leng lomi oan by the Bautn Ao, Avwayy
W

AND WHEREAS Grlssag has agoud & cinwitieg aslsing beactsst man the Aumng of
Seacrests p1oposad 13ap 1aem loan 1o SAA

Amwmwmhv-watﬂnmvmmauW|mfm P
of extonding @ fong lemi loan lo Bk,
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NOW THEREFORE Hin i ugres o5 follcws ;
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20

237

20

20

mmmmm-mmmmﬂmumumu
ity wecuned &0g torm. lien 149) yeam desn fmciky (in the: antsunt of Rrid bilon) 1
BAR

Thee e of 0 Lo e vailable 03 & i) toime ko in I (2)

SA% § proves a Bouth Afrlaan Government Guasntos{Coafirmed by TOP 1§ Pyme
m»mmnnmommumnmmm .
{URDG 759 varbinge ls accrptabie} hﬂnmummnmﬁgw-w
eachs toitn mummmwun.mmumm«m
titian;

The tomue In nespest of wash tid every diaw down will be ten {10) yoars;

Thet inimiest sate will be: Axed ot four comma five pecept (4,5 %) 547 3w

The interest sil be calcutaled 110 e4ch of e dew down Gkt and scmpouniind
Uiy un th auilsdnestion halansts in opars of nch ineremant of the fosn,

Dt he 41 purssd Vo v yioass 1 1850831 o €ach Incramens o the. ok, the
BAA wik oty 46 loa tiv Amponast by way of dwenly (20 Quansdy payavents
per anmun

mmmmm:mm&ﬂ-nw-mmummmmdmmm
AMRUNLS during each of 1N hNaNcl yea's with etiest fom March 2017 untti e 101l
mmwmmﬁ_dn'ﬁaﬂbmmmumumm
witiinlerast by way of heen'y (20) quarterly paymonis per s,

The guarantear for isgsymanl by 11é Koul Alcan Govarenant in Bems ot 2.3 ard 2 7
wbove 30 0 Issued In favour of Grissag and Iy nontines.

Bedcsest wil ne the tems of 1ha loan agresmant i sceerdonme sdtn 2 1 1 2 o
ang 4 hareol with BAA wid alv rapreasnt tie 3y a5 5aneloy thevete

W'lmwnh.m;ul.dumnummm
botueen the intecaat tate of four comnm fve parcent 14,5 %; ot whith Gapngy's Fusders

*

2

_é:.”‘
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will worenge dio funding for he laants and such highas VIO e 46 BRRGIETE may he
Abie 4o regibele sith the San

Ropaymont umwmw ba faciRated tuougn an Ceorcw

izl 0 B et with a Alrican bar, throtigh wiveh acount,
mmmmmtlmmsanummfmm
ooy et Wiy H laan/a diiring the s000nd perod of five {5) yesas.

Wil Do Rcamng o pominas.

mwmmnmmwmmmnmu
e poines

Mwﬂummw Bshunen the JV and the SAA and
recaipt by 1848 of Ihe A4St M0 GuBTAS#S by i Eouin Alecan Grvarnmant in the
amau of R3 14 o0 foapostivaly, Grissad il immedistey fn raeper! of wxan drow down

mnrmnlmm-ﬂ,»ﬂnﬁﬂnm»hwb
Grtssag by Eoncroa t four comma five perant (4,5 ) ¢r ANoum i aqual puarterly

labments i1 ﬁmmdhﬂmﬁmlwmunmﬂ
Tra m m“uuum O vlfrrwiss: svenl dinestty of
mmumm | conkact tarm

diokbutDs, refiaes, ""‘” wiog, lhlmﬂ*w“‘ Rl of

m:mnsml-meWum
mum-mm-wm

Tnnmlnlhm”ammrmw-m and
1ipon the grincyraite) employos(s), assignee(s). laimiis and have o each party
wm“b’ﬂl!ﬁhﬂnmmmnmmmﬂm
txpivent ot ihe aiivpr

Tt partie grae N9k chownvent of atiempt 1o chcumvent ik eoraement in sn aton

¥ pan fees comemissinns mmunacalions. consiearations ot other benew ¢ ono or
mare of tha parlies whelher or nol suth fees. commisnions mmtm«

@_)

0
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mummmmmmmmmhmm tighttul
WM*WM#M"MM

Mo malgnce sy 40 01 At o on bt vy o e s iy

show e oier *ighta m dorvis neresd o o
R

T’*mmmhMWMm

Ry dinpudu fabevant to thia agros o tha laws of the Repuite of
MMI‘MGI*WMM
MMMMMMMnMMthc
respacin e domisihum's Litand et @ escotandi

Slgned st NIGEL, Guuiang Provines, Repubbe of Soulh Airsa v ihe 20 day of AIGUST 4015
WiNESS ;

For and beholf of : GEACREST

For und buhull uf : GRISSAG

-
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GRISSAG AG

FREE STATE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
33 KELLNER STREET

BLOEMFONTEIN
8300

ATTENTION: Mr. | Osman

RE: FUNDING
Dear Mr, Osman

Following our previous correspondence regarding funding, § hereby wish to put the following

proposai to you,

1. Grissag shall provide a loan of R14 billion (fourieen billion rand) against the dalivery of
\wo South Afrlean Govemment Guarantees, sach In the amouni of R3 billlon (thres
billion rand), aa ssourity for repayment of the loan as is set out in 2 hergunder,

2 The loan amount of R14 billion (fourteen bifflor rand) will be made avallable by
Grigsag through lta Funders for drawdown as follows:-

21

2.2

2.3

South Africa Office:

Farm Smaldea!. Theuwsissea, P.OBox 5

Tel: +2781 603615
E-mall: pjvdmenwe @gi 5.

A

Director Pieler van der Mey

an amaunt of R1 billion {one billlon rand) within 14 (Fourtsen) days from
the date of receiving all documentation thet Is acceptable by any of the
top 15 Prime Banks for repayment of the Long Term Loan, signed by
Minlster of Finance and the Govemor of the Reserve Bank of South
Africa;

an amount of R6 biliion {six billion rand) within 21 (twenty-one) days
from the date of delivery of a South African Gavemment Guarantee
(Confirmed by YOF 15 Prime Banks) - the Verblage of this Bank
Guarantee should be accepted by confirming Bank (URDG 758 verblage Is
acceptable) in the amount of R2 biflion (three bifilon rand) as serurity for
the repayment of the Loan amount of R7 Billion (s=ven billion rand) a&nd
by no later than 28 February 2016,

an amount of R7 billion {seven billion rand) within 21 {twenty-one} days
from the date of delivery of a Sowith African Government Guarantsa
{Confirmed by TOP 15 Prime Banks) the Verbiage of this Bank Guarantea
houid be accepted by onnﬂnn!niﬂﬂank (URDG 758 verblage I3
#captable) In the amount of R3 biflion (three billion rand) by no later
than 30 Juna 2016 as security for repayment of this Loan amount of R7

" biiflon (seven blllion rand).

Swiss Offlcws

Route de Beaumont 20

Tek «41796245229

t-mail: spokusaevidgmail.com
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8, The tenure of the loas will be ten {10} yoars to be calculalad with etfact from the cate
of the drawdown of R6 billion as per 2,2 above;

4 The interest sate on the loan will be:

a) lixed at 4% (four percent) per annum and be calculaled from the date of aach
drawdown In the event of tha guarantse of R3billon { three blllion rand) being
delivered on 28 February 2018,

b} fixed at 3.5% (three and & half perteni) por annum and calculated from the date of
drawdown In the event of the guaraniee of RS billlon {three biltion rand) baing
delivered within 7 daya of the signing of the agresment

<) fixed at 3% (three pereent) per annum from the date of drawdown in the evant of
the guarantea o! R6 bilion (six billion rand) being delivered within 7 daya of the
signing of the agresment.

g
Bank (URDG 758 verblage Is acceptable} in the amount of R2 billien (two billlon rand)
85 security for the repayment of the Loan amount of RS Billion (five billlon rand).

i trust that you find this in order and } iaok forward to your response at your sarlleat

convenience.
Kind Regards
1 ‘ i 16 J; :
'i( {1 gt

Fiater van der Marwe

Director
South Africa Ofice: Sgle o QMg :
Farm Smaldien!, Tnponnissen, PO Boa & 1 Roule de Besumon 20
Tel; + 27RS 03G1Y Tel: +41796245229

E-muth: spokasaev@gmail.com

E-mail; pjvdmurve @gonaoza

Lhircctar Preien van der e we
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Tel: 011 254 0710
Fax: 0BG €38 4080
Emailt vonam@bnpeaplal.co.za

Tuseany Offiee Park

Postnot Sult 438, Privats Bag X43

B P Sunninghlli, 2157
Tuscany Office Park, Bullding 5, Coomble Placo,

& tovextments Rivonia, 2157

Dear Peter,

Ploase find atteched under cover hererof, 8 mandate from South African Alrways ("SAA"), whereby
SAA, among others, mandates BHP Capital to raise and amange funding for and on behslf of SAA, for
the purposes of the conaolidation of SAA's debt of ZAR186bn.

We undertake to utllise Grissag AG to ralse the funding necessary for the purpose above.

To this end, we will facilitete the conclusion of the term shest incorporating efl the terms and
conditions {0 be agreed beiween Grissag AG and SAA, including, but not imited, the requiremsnt by
Grissag AG for SAA to obtain and provide ths South African sovereign guarantee nacessery to
undarpinfgusrantee the funding to be provided by Grissag AG to BAA, as per the ferms and

conditions in the term sheet,

Once &il the terms and condiions between the parties have been finalised and agreed, we wil
facilitate the epeady conclusion of all the necessary conlracts forming part of the transaction of this

nature between the parties.
On recaipt of this Memorandum of Understanding plus our mandale, we reguest that Grissag AG

provides ug with proof of funds, In writing, 8 step necessary for the parties to finalise the term sheet
that will form the basis of this transaction, We request that the proof of furkis be sent to us by no later

than the close of business on 26 April 2018, At the outset, we request proof of funds In an amount
between ZARSbn 1o ZARTDN,

Looking forward to your response.

Kindly acknowiedge reoeipt.

Yours sinverely,
Cllnst...

Daniel Mahiangu
CEOQ

Director: Daniel Mahlangu
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E i
b L
SOUTH AFRICAN AIRWAYS g -
Repubiic of South Africa, 1627
Tek 37 13 78ince
Fax: 37 11 D S04
Emall: shasmalseodza@iyses com
20 Merch 2016
BnP Capitel (Ply) Lid
oy
Bun
Sandton
2157

Attentlon: Danlel Mahlangu

Dear SiMadam

South Afrioan Alnays (SOC} Lid ("SAA") would ke lo congratulate BnP Gapital (Ply) Ltd on being
awarded the contract lorﬂmmmm) inancial Advisory Services u?ﬁf’ma gﬂw scope of
sarvices for the aforesald tender, al a total cost of R2 689 30.00 Including VAT,

Kindly note that this Letier of Award (LOA}is subject to the following conditions:

This LOA does not constiiule a conlract between SAA and Bnf? Capital (Piy) Ltd since a binding
canirac! will only be In placs upon final conclusion and signatura of ihe required Agrasment(s).

1. Thia LOA sets forth our understanding of the terms and conciitions of our engagement, and
tha nature and scope of the services to be provided io SAA, In order to ensuna that both
partias are aware of fhelr responsibliities in relation to this engagement,

2. LOA ang other correspondence dealing wilth the subject malter, constitutes the
essantial eﬁsﬂlﬂ of tha lerms of our engagemen! up to and ingluding the date of final
conclusion and slgnature Agreemeni(s). In the event of any inconsistency, the

Agreement(s) shall prevall,
3. Any services rendered by BnP Caplial (Pty) Ltd prior to ihe signing of the agreement {s),
will be governed by SAA's General of Coniract,

We hereby extend our congratulalions to BnP Capital (Pty) Ltd and look forward 1o & mutually
beneficlal busingss ralalionship.

Ritgelon

DG Myeni® [Chapersaa), ¥ Hwlanns®, JE Tambi* (Bleera Laonsan)
*Non-{Enscuiive Direclor

Company Secraisty ~ Ruth ik

South Mrican. Akways 80C 14 Rap. No 1007/022444730

A BYAR ALLIANGE ME “r ?
'

o

R
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Kindly elgnify your acceplance of this Lelter of Award signing below and by rel
to Slias Malsaudza via the following s-mall: gllgs -.‘--_s‘-l..-._ ,‘,m y rélurning the same

&hould you require any further Infarmation and clarification anding th :
aoniaot Silas Malsaudza, neg 4 the contsnts hﬂm, kll'ﬂly

Yours faithfully,

A=
Acting Chief Procurement 01
ﬂou;l’mﬁnwmlm& fm
Accepted and agreed to by BnP Capital (Pty) Ltd

Imaly

Who warrants thal a/he s duly aulforised

Full Names:

Designation;

Date:
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GRISSAG AG PTY A1)

LU T |

Term Loan Facllity Term Sheet 2
For

Client: South African Airways
DATE: 25 May 2016

South Afrizan Office: Financing & Banking Division

Farm Smaidee), Theunlssen Estradiol D, Migual, 890 4510-243
9410 Gondomar, Portugal
Tol: +27 81 865 3615 Tel: 4351 815 217087

Emall; sergoy@grissag.co.1a Emall: sergey@grissag.co.ne
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GRISSAG AG PTIT'Y 'l‘l))
Sl Fige ot
1 PARMES 1 N 3
I e —
Borrower: 7 South African Airways
Lender Grissag AG (PTY) LTD)
m ol The Government of the Republic of South Africa
2 FACILITY
Faallity Description: Grissag AG will make availeble R15 bililon to SAA eubject
tom;r:dmndlhumlnmdbybomparﬂesnw
caplured In an agreama
Facllity Amount; R16 billion
Effective date zmmwnmandmmm -
Whmmwam
mm
Torm: 'Mundmm)m i
Final Maturity Date: One Year and One day, from Issustce end de of
mmuw nhl.lnmm:lmnd
guarantoo formet, duly confimed as payabie aithe
mﬂMdthSWoﬂdhnumpubbm
Grissag AG, The Guerantee shall be automatic renewablg
at maturity every year.
'Fundlnncumnw South Afrlcan Rand
Purpose: " Operational, Capital and debi consolidation by SAA
L.oan Avallability Perlod: Nollulll'llﬂhnnlvou[ﬂ)mmdmahr
mmmww
a)wwmuamwanmmm
each guarantea gunmunt,mlgﬁhlluwmr.
pﬂﬂ’j according to the discration
Grhngm In it sole, although
reasonable, discretion,
Drawdown:; mlwl)mbadﬁtmnlmdbyhuihmrﬂeﬁ
=== | and Incorporated info the sgresment. All drawdown will be
South African Ofilce: Financing & Bankdng Division
Farm Sratdeel, Theunlssen Estradiol D. Migual, 640|4510-243
2410 Gondomar, Portugal
Teh +27 i1 369 3615 Yel: +#351 815 217087

Emall; sergey@grissag.co.za Email sergey@grissag.coan

Chrector: Pleter van der Merwe

CEO; sergey Pokusacy
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mgﬁum | Fined intereat Rete o o
Interest Rate: T mmmm i
thl\lnmlhl_o: mew
Hm:ln. 3,5% Fixed Intarest Rate
Muﬂlnurul To be agreed by both parties and incorporated into the
Increases Costs: Nene B
Other Foos: A 1% Feo will be payable by SAA i Grissag AG on oach
efc. Faes)
4 me&"miﬁfum e
Payment: : Quarterly payments of Interest and & walver of pringipal
- payment up to five (6) years (Graco period).
Voluntary Prepaymant ) are acce . Canditional of Guarantes
annually. wﬂlmnununlmanlhls
dudm term of the loan
Seourity: ﬂ%MMWbMoMl -
6 mamumnmmmw
ﬂ' = ey S -
Reprasentations and Both parties undertake that condltlonsaﬂﬂllbomt by
Warranties: both,
Events of Default: Tlpguumﬂl {eke full mpnnslbﬂy to dischamo the
i, . loais 0 aultin
South African Office: Financing & Banking Divislon
Farm Smaldaal, Theunissen Esteadiol D. Miguel, 640]4510-243
8410 Gondomar, Portugal
Toli 427 BL 368 3615 Tel: 4351 915 217087

Emalk: sergey@grisang.co.xn Emall; sergey@grissag.co.ze

serpey Pokusaey

CEO:
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GRISSAG AG PTY d./11))

hath. L)
= accordanoe 10 agreament tlerms.

Undertakinge: The loan offered based on fo be negotiated South Afrian
Govemnment guarantee(s). Grissag AG underlakes to make
avallable the funds et 3,5% fixed interest rate on tim.

- a R —— FE—
6  MISCELLANEOUS
3 :nd -Eip-nnl: Each party to bear s own con fo drating and execution of

Transfarabllity: The lender have the right to cade s rights snd
obligations in terms of the Facilly to & Third
o n 0 _ party withourt

South Afrcan Office: Financing & Banking Division
Farm Smialdes], Theunissen Estradiol D, Migual, B40|4510.248
8410 Gondomar, Portugal

Tel1 427 81 369 3615 Tel: 4351 815 217087

Emall: sergey@grissag.co.xn Emall; sergay @grissag.co.za

CED: Sergey Poktsaey
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GRISSAG AG PTY Ay

By our signature we hereby accapt In principle the terms of this Term Shest.

Signatory; Sergey Pokusaev
Date: 26 May 2016

ot £ Nhadss | (¢ F0

Date: R June 2016
Suuth African Office: Financing & Benking Division
Farm Smaldael, Thaunissen Estradiol D. Miguel, 640]4510-243
410 Gondomar, Portugal
Tek +27 81 369 3615 Yel: 4351915 217087

Emalt: sergey(@grissag.co.aa Emall; sergey@grissag.co.za

CEO: Serjiey Pokusaey Director: Pieter van der Merwe
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gﬁf;’l" FOR DISCUSSION
GRISSAG AG PTY (LTD)
oy 29 80TORIGN!
Term Loan Facllity Term Sheet 2
Far
Client: South African Alrways
DATE: 25 May 2016
1P

CEO: Serpey Pokusaey Director: Pietey van der Merwe
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DRAFT FOR DIsCU
ONLY SBION

Lender OissgAGCPTYLTD) r

Guarantor mwummumﬁm*

Facllity Description; mummmumwa}.\ ¢

,:ﬂhnwbvmm-ﬂ'm

Facliity Amount: mm

Effective date &m%mmm

Instrumant

Term:

Final Maturity Date: ; delivery
mmmm“umm

Funding Currency outh Afrk n

Purpose: |Oparational, Capital and dabt consolidation by BAA

Loan Avallability Perfod:

CEO: Serpey Palusaoy

Directur: Pii

tor van der icrwi
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DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION
ONLY

GRISSAG A_G‘ PTY (L'TD)

To be agreed by both parties and Incorporated into the

Other Feea: A 1% Fee will ba by SAA 1 Grissag AG
s m. @rissag AG on each

- mm"*m'm*“m

Girector: Pieter van der Merwe

CEO: Serpey Pokusaoy
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DRAFT FOR DIB
ONLY CUSBION

GRISSAG AG PTY (L'TD)
Flog ba: B0 1MITONROTY

South Afrlcan OMfies:
Farm Smaldeel, Thuunlssen

8410
Val: 927 81 369 3615
Emall: sergoy@ grissag co.rn

CEC: Seipey Pokusuev

Director: Fieter van der Marwe
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GRISSAG AG PTY (L/TD)
Flag Na: 201 MOTORNOWY

THIS TERM SHEET 18 INDIOATVE oF Y TERMS AND CONDITIONS

THE FINANGE
mm_mmmmnmvmmm
mummmmmmmm
mmmmnwmmmmmm
gmmmmmmmmmmmmwﬂum

FINANCE DOCUMENTS SHALL 8 THE TERMB AND CONDITIONS INCLUDED

NIHANTTS:

Date:_2, June 2016

DRAFT Fol DIScUHSIOR rulipses OnLY,

Mow- Buwows Avd GudlecT 0 5an Borkd Adoval
“Z4

South African Offica:

CEQ; Serpey Pokusaey Directon: Pieter van der Merwe
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N BnP Cupiia)
Bemmmit ey
uunom mmuu 2196
BnP (A1 \|. 1'+zv(o)umrmr+.3(?mhgm
: - Edanlel@bnpcapitalcoan
s“oulh Alrican Al
4% Floor, A Block
Alrwayg Park
Jones Road
OR Tambo international Airport
31 May 2016

Dear Phumeza,

This motivation for the 50% cancellation fee, is o be read with, anc forms parl of, the
emali, sont o yourself and the SAA CEO last wask, that introduced the cancallation foe
of 50% of the fees that BNP Capital charged SAA Inffor our mandate to source effiglent
funding and restructure SAA's balance sheet,

BNP Gapital Is incurring costs for, among others, sourcing, in conjunction with Hs
partnars, the funding globally, for and on behalf of SAA, Inciuding from our Chiness,
Abu Dhabi, European and Brazillan funding parners.

We hopefully will bo permitted by SAA o suiccesshully conclude the mandate to ralge
sfllolent funding and restrcture SAA's balance shest as part of BAA's lumaround
strategy. Shauld SAA terminate this mandaie before its fulfiliment, because of
matlers/issues outside of BNP Capital's control, BNP Capitafs partners/stakeholders,
have a cancellation fee, in U$D, against BNP, due io the costs incurred of flying around
the warld to source funding for and on behaif of SAA. Please note that, the 60% of the
feas, that we asked for, equate to BNP's actual cancallation costs,

We hope that thie will never come to frulllon, however, we have to cater for this
undesirable evantuality.

Kinelly acknowledge recelpt. Thank you in antislpation.

Yours sincerely,
Cﬁb‘ g.f\..‘ii.._

Danlel Mehlangu
GEO, BNP Capltal
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BnP CAPITAL :mmummn:gmnmﬂ
— _ daniel@brpcapital.co.nn
South Afrcan Alrways
4™ Fioor, A Block
Airways Park
Jones Road
OR Tambo International Airport
04 July 2018

Dear CFO

Qur pravious letter that required a cancellation fee of 50% of our total fges in the svent
that our fundraising mendate is canaelled by SAA for reasons beyond BNP Capltal,

rafars.

Fallowing concerns by SAA that the cancellation fee we requestad Is high, we have now
cansulted with Girissag AG, and the Issus is the substantial cost of their penally to us if

we canosl,

So to ease the process of finding common Jraund amongst the parées, we propose that
the cancallation fae ba A48.9m exclusive of VAT,

Please lat us know It lowsr amount will be agrsasbie by and acceptabls fo SAA.
Kingly acknowledge recelpi.

Yours elncersly,

(' ﬂﬁ.fi ﬁa?r

Daniel Mahlarngy
CEQ, BNP Caplta
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P Caphal

Bummit Housa
- i dreeey g 438 Prvata Bag ks Sunninghll 2157
CAPITAL
BnP A PITAI :+“@)xaznvtns£n:n)xamm
Sl?uth African Airways
4" Floor, A Blogk
Alrways Park
Jones Roed
OR Tambo International Alrport
14.June 2018
Desr Phumeza,

At the outset, we stale that the South Atrican Alrways ("SAA") Is our most valued glient,
whoss business we greatly appreciate, and slate our commiiment to go above and
beyond to fulfif the e given {o us by SAA.

We share a common vislon with SAA o putin place an efficlent, long term funding
solution that will assist jo implement SAA's turnaround sirategy.

However, [n the undesired and unlikely event of SAA, for whatever reascn, daciding to
canael our mandate before its fulfiliment, beyond the cantrol of BNP Capftal, the costs,
made up of the work and disbursements of both BNF Capital and its funding pariners,
are stated furlber below.

On 3 Juna 2018, during the National Treasury /SAA /SAA funders meeling, the key
points were:

1} The funding currently In piace would be rolisd ovar, over the varigus tenors offerad
by various Instiutlons, with the clear understanding that a consolidated dahbt funding
solution must be finalised by S8AA. Indeed certain funders noted that the funding was a
“bridge” - this interim tunding should be replaced by long term funding;

2) The National Treasury slaled that further financial support would be provided once
the governance and compliance milestones have been achieved, inchiing beefing up
the board; put diftstently, until the going concern fssues surrounding SAA are resolved,
meaning that SAA faces challenges to altraot lo tf_m efficlent funding. It should bs
noted that all the funders with a presence In So a thal are funding BAA were
represented. 8o the total poo! of funding for SAA was exhaustad/ caverad by these

funders.

8) Each time the funding Institutions roli over thelr funding, they incraase thair funding
interest rales, thus laking advanlage of tha ohallenging pasition tacing SAA.

o
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The above key points above sarve to put inta perspective the snormous challenge
facing BNP Capitel and its funding partners to execule the long deht funding solution for
and on beha!f of BAA. It Is a thallenge that we excitediy accept and erbrace In
parinership with SAA, to ensure S8AA's successiul tumaround strategy implementation.

in the fuifliment of the above mandate, the following tasks are being impismentad:

BNP CAPITAL

1) BNP Capital has, from the date of the mandate by / from SAA, pul together a
dedicatad team of professionals, with various expertise and track racorda In the
fulfliment of cur mandate, In the fundraising exercise from our Global parthars,
inoluding the Chinese {China Development Bank), The Middle East (Ethad In Aby
Dhabi), Brazil, Canda and Europe {Grissag AG).

2) This entails the continuaus Incurting of both man hours and disbursemants in the
coordination and the execution of the above,

GRISBAG AG

1} Grissag AG has been chosen and tasked 1o find a total of ZAR1 &bn from its various
llong-tag!n Investmente around the globe, because of their efficlent funding terms as
listed balow.

2) This enlalls breaking up those investments, and consequently the incurring of
breakage costs, to aehmuvg this fundraising of F15bn.

8) The breakage costs’ quantum increase because of the staggerad make-up of the
amount of R15bn. This Is because wa have tallored the amouni of R15bn 1o mirror the
loan amounts that SAA has to repay to each respective funder as sach loan banomas
due and repayable, with the concomitant guarantees thet woisid be released and
become avallable following the repayment of thess loans , so that 8AA would make
these guaraniees avaliable to Grissag AG. A further breakdown of the make-up of
R15bn Is:

a) U$D200m was the initial quanium that Grissag AG mada aveilable, as evidenced by
ihe proof of funds that was demonstrated through the Standard Bank Bedfordview

branoch;
b) A jurther amount of 1J8D400m has been raised - Grissag AG will send the proof of

funds of this amaunt by around 16 June 2015; &
c) The cifference between USDE0ON: (the total amaunt ralsed as above) and R15bn Is

beling ralsed currently, to complate the quantum of R16bn,

4] Following the wriltan request from SAA of a term shest that required proof of our
ablity, tirstly, to raise this funding, and sacondly, to pravide the terms altached io the
tunding ralsed, 4 direciors were dispatohed to Paris, France, on 1 Jung 2016. Thass
directors came from, amor:g other countries, Brazll, Canada, Russia,

=)
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6) In addition, we have had to provide proof of funds, to demanstrate acoess therato -
Grissag AG Incurs coste to put these in place as above.

7) Te mitigate Grissag AG's losses In the event of SAA cancelling BNP Capital's
mandate as abovs, Grissag AG will invoice BNP Capltal with the canceliation charges

In an USD5m to racover / compensate for Its costs and the work Involved in its
fundraising execution, including the breakage costs of the amounts as above. -

8) Regards the torm shaels options given fo SAA, we submit, with respect, that the
torms ssoured - including the long term tenor, capital payment holiday of 5 years,
alliclent interest rates, tha :gqulromont'of less government support compered to any of
the current SAA funders - all these terms ars more sificient than any and all the tarms
currently offered by SAA's funders, Whilst our tarms are much better than what SAA is
able to command In the financial markets, the unconditional term sheels, are on thelr
own, not binding contracts fo SAA. It Is axiomatio that these ohly become binding once
all the coniracts have been concluded between the funders and SAA, and all the
condltions, if any, have been fulfllled.

This schedule above slso serves to demonstrate the justification for the cancellation fee
clauge.

We ralterate that we look forward to working in partnership with SAA to make this
project a success,

Youre elncerely,
ES“X({;’* # ﬁ‘ﬁjﬁ-

Danisl Mahlangu
CEQ, BNP Gaphtal
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STATEMENT UNDER OATH

, the undersigned

PIETER JOHANNES VAN DER MERWE
ID Number: 6403045012085

declares the following under oath:

1. | am an adult male businessman presently residing at Farm Smaldeel,

Theunissen, South Africa.

2. The facts contained in this affidavit are within my personal knowledge, save
where otherwise stated or where the converse appears from the context,

and are, to the best of my belief, both true and correct.

GRISSAG AG COMPANY PROFILE

3. Grissag AG {“Grissag”) was registered in South Africa and in London in 2015
and in Zimbabwe and Hong Kong in 2018. Mr Sergey Pokusaev (“Mr

Pokusaev”) a citizen of Russia and he is presently the CEO of Grissag.
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4. Mr Pokusaev worked for more than 30 years for the Russian Government
and his CV is attached marked “A”. |

5. Briefly, Grissag funds large infrastructure projects against a confirmable

Rank Guarantee making use of private capital.

HOW GRISSAG_AG GOT TO KNOW FDC, BNP CAPITAL AND SAA AND SAA’S
REQUIREMENTS FOR RAISING CAPITAL

6. | was tasked by Grissag to source funding opportunities in South Africa,

mainly focusing on semi subsidized housing.

i | had a meeting with the Free !State Development Corporation (“FDC") in
Bloemfontein regarding such housing projects and although housing
projects are very high priority in South Africa, the most important obstacle
was the fact that the South African government was not willing to issue a

Guarantee as security for the repayment for the intended housing projects.

8. In regard to the South African Airways (“SAA”), SAA was on a drive to raise
R16 Billion to do a debt consolidation and to that end, SAA placed a tender

in the Sunday Times in the last quarter of 2015.




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
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SAA was, at that time, paying about 9% interest to its creditors and Grissag

inits Term Sheet offered SAA 3,5% interest 1o finance its debt consolidation.

| was, therefore, contacted by SAA officials during February 2016 and they
informed me that Grissag's Term Sheet (incorporating its terms and

conditions) were acceptable to SAA.

Unfortunately, the intended Funding Agreement between SAA and Grissag
did not materialise because Grissag was not BEE compliant. SAA
subsequently informed me that it had appointed a certain BEE entity called
BnP Capital, a service provider that, according to SAA, was 100% BEE

compliant.

The intended Funding Agreement was then dependent on Grissag

partnering with BnP Capital to form a Joint Venture (“JV”).

Grissag agreed to the mooted JV as per the attached signed Term Sheet
dated May 2016. In paragraph 6 of the Term Sheet (which deals with Fees),
it was recorded that once the funds had been received by SAA, a 1% once

off fee would be payable by SAA to BnP Capital.

After signing the said Term Sheet, parties were still required to sign the
Funding Agreement. The Funding Agreement was, however, never signed

between Grissag and SAA.




15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.
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i must also mention the fact that | was totally unaware that BnP Capital and
SAA had negotiated between themselves, an upfront payment of

approximately R248 Million which SAA undertook to pay BnP Capital.

That intended payment of approximately R248 Million was a subject of a
Court interdict initiated by the Organisation Undoing Tax Abuse (“OUTA”)
against SAA and OUTA succeed in obtaining a Court order interdicting SAA

from effecting the intended payment of R248 Million.

| am not in possession of OUTA’s application to Court including the
subsequent Court order. That information came to my attention through

media publications.

| only later learnt that SAA, nonetheless {notwithstanding the aforesaid
Court order) proceeded and paid BnP Capital approximately R48 Million
under the pretext thatit was a penalty for the cancellation of the intended

Fund Agreement.

| also wish to record that neither Grissag and/or | had received any proceeds

from the R248 Million and/or the R48 Million referred to above.

Furthermore, | have never met or engaged with any member of the Gupta
Family or any of their affiliated companies and/or persons associated with

the Gupta Family.
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21, To date, Grissag has not been able to fund any projects in South.

| certify that this Affidavit was signed and sworn 1o before be at ... NEXNLL AT
on this the ¢$ ..... day of APRIL 2018, by the Deponent after he declared that he
knew and understood the contents of this declaration, that he had no objection to
taking the prescribed oath and has taken the prescribed oath which he considered
binding on his conscience, having complied with the regulations contained in

Government Notice R1258 of 21 July 1972, as amended.

MISSIONER OF OATHS

C
Full names:
FRANCOIS Cg_‘!::z'résk
ity: aF8.CO
< be aity: \gn Hoordensiraat 45
i : Posbus 170
Designation: THEUNISSEN
- Kommigsaris van Ede
Prakiigeronds Prolwreurs REBA

Address:



PERSONAL INFORMATION

DATE OF BIRTH:
06/ 08/1948

MARITAL STATUSE:
Married

RELIGION:
Christian

NATIONALITY:
Russian

ADDRESS:

12 Muravskaya Str.
Bld 1 App 9,
Moscow 125310
Russian Federation

Mobile:
+7 968 026-44-22

E-mail:
sergey@grissag.com

sergeygkp@gmail.com

Website:
https://grissag.com

SKILLS

Computer Literacy
Finance
Investment
Foreign Trade

LANGUAGES:
Russian, English

HOBBIES:
Sports, Computer
Technologies

SERGEY POKUSAEV

EXPEREINCE:
—

2015 - Present:

2015 - Present:

2012 - 2015

2009 - 2012

2004 - 2009

2000 - 2003
1998 - 2000

1995 - 1998

1992 - 1995

1976 - 1992

EDUCATION:
S

1971-1976

1982-1985

GRISSAG AG LTD, London, United Kingdom

Chief Executive Officer

GRISSAG AG(PTY) LTD, Theunissen, South Africa

Chief Executive Officer

Selective Experience

INVESTIMENTOS LDA, Oliveira de Azemeis, Portugal

Chief Executive Officer

Selective Experience

ARDH SHAMS RAFIDAIN LLC, Amman, Jordan

Vice President

Selective Experience

TREND OIL TRADING AG, Zurich, Switzerland

Regional Representative, Vice President, Member of Board

Selective Experience

AZMI ODE COMPANY LTD, Amman, Jordan

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, Moscow, Russian Federation

Chief for Import & Export Department

BNPM TRADING B.V., Amsterdam, Netherland

General Manager

Export, import industry Equipment

Coordination with other Departments

Implementation of New Strategies for Increasing Sales, and Decreasing Costs
Managing Activities of Sales Representatives in all Countries

Investments, Financial Instruments

Credit lines

BUH & INDUSTRY AG, Vienna, Austria

Marketing Manager

MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE, Russian Federation

Engineer

Chief of Commerce Department of Import / Export from West Europe
Deputy of Chief of Central Financial Department of Import / Export Transactions from West
Europe.

Assisted in Export — Import Business all the activities for the Department with other Members.
Financial Responsibilities

Outside Communications with Foreign Countries.

Coordination and assistance to the Department Manager in Activities Inside and Outside Russia.
Finance of Import and Export with Foreign Countries

Moscow Aviation University, Moscow, Russian Federation

B.A., Degree Industrial Economics Specialization - Eng. Economy.
Academy for Foreign Trade, Moscow, Russian Federation
Degree, "World Economy". Specialization — Foreign Trade

Finance is critical. If sufficient investment is made in infrastructure and venture capital is made

available, there will be a big improvement in the situation.
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From: pieter@grissag.com

Sent: 22 May 2019 10:40

To: Nkosana N. Sifumba

Subject: Fwd: FW: BnP Capital Letterhead
Attachments: BnP Capital Letterhead.pdf

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: Fwd: FW: BnP Capital Letterhead

Date: 2019-05-21 18:26

From: Euzita Henning <euzitahenning01@gmail.com>
To: Pieter van der Merwe <pieter@grissag.com>

—————————— Forwarded message ---------
From: PIETER VAN DER MERWE <pjvdmerwe@gcs.co.za>
Date: Fri, Apr 22, 2016 at 7:05 PM
Subject: FW: BnP Capital Letterhead
To: <euzita@global.co.za

(1]

Virus-free. www.avast.com [1]

[1]

https://www.avast.com/sig-email?utm_medium=email&amp;utm_source=link&amp;utm_campaign=sig-

email&amp;utm_content=emailclient
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PVD
Tel: 011 234 0710

Fax: 086 638 4080

/ Email: vonani@bnpcapital.co.za
Tuscany Office Park

Postnet Suit 436, Private Bag X43

B P Sunninghill, 2157

Tuscany Office Park, Building 5, Coomble Place,
Rivonia, 2157

& Investments

Dear Peter,

Please find attached under cover hererof, a mandate from South African Airways ("SAA"), whereby
SAA, among others, mandates BHP Capital to raise and arrange funding for and on behalf of SAA, for
the purposes of the consolidation of SAA's debt of ZAR15bn.

We undertake to utilise Grissag AG to raise the funding necessary for the purpose above.

To this end, we will facilitate the conclusion of the term sheet incorporating all the terms and
conditions to be agreed between Grissag AG and SAA, including, but not limited, the requirement by
Grissag AG for SAA to obtain and provide the South African sovereign guarantee necessary to
underpin/guarantee the funding to be provided by Grissag AG to SAA, as per the terms and
conditions in the term sheet.

Once all the terms and conditions between the parties have been finalised and agreed, we will
facilitate the speedy conclusion of all the necessary contracts forming part of the transaction of this
nature between the parties.

On receipt of this Memorandum of Understanding plus our mandate, we request that Grissag AG
provides us with proof of funds, in writing, a step necessary for the parties to finalise the term sheet
that will form the basis of this transaction. We request that the proof of funds be sent to us by no later
than the close of business on 26 April 2016. At the outset, we request proof of funds in an amount
between ZAR3bn to ZAR7bn.

Looking forward to your response.
Kindly acknowledge receipt.

Yours sincerely,

i

Daniel Mahlangu
CEO

Director: Daniel Mahlangu
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From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

-------- Original Message

pieter@grissag.com

22 May 2019 10:40

Nkosana N. Sifumba

Fwd: FW: GSM021/16 - RFP for the Provision of Financial Advisory Services
BnP Capital (Pty) Ltd.pdf

Subject: Fwd: FW: GSM021/16 - RFP for the Provision of Financial Advisory Services

Date: 2019-05-21 18:30

From: Euzita Henning <euzitahenning01@gmail.com>
To: Pieter van der Merwe <pieter@grissag.com>

---------- Forwarded message

From: PIETER VAN DER MERWE <pjvdmerwe@gcs.co.za>

Date: Fri, Apr 22, 2016 at 7:04 PM

Subject: FW: GSM021/16 - RFP for the Provision of Financial Advisory Services

To: <euzita@global.co.za>

(1]

Virus-free. www.avast.com [1]

[1]

https://www.avast.com/sig-email?utm_medium=email&amp;utm_source=link&amp;utm_campaign=sig-
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SOUTH AFRICAN AIRWAYS

BnP Capital (Pty) Ltd
Private Bag X43
Sunninghill

Sandton

2157

Attention: Daniel Mahlangu

GSM021/16 PROVISION OF FINANCIAL ADVISORY SERVICES

Dear SirfMadam

PVDM-44

South African Airways
Room 402, Block A
Airways Park, Jones Road
Kempton Park

Private Bag X13
0.R. Tambo International Airport
Republic of South Africa, 1627

Tel: 27 11 978-1629
Fax: 27 11 978-6204

Email: silasmatsaudza@flysaa.com

20 March 2016

South African Airways (SOC) Ltd (“SAA”) would like to congratulate BnP Capital (Pty) Lid on being
awarded the contract for the Provision of Financial Advisory Services as specified by the scope of
services for the aforesaid tender, at a total cost of R2 689 830.00 including VAT.

Kindly note that this Letier of Award (LOA) is subject to the following conditions:

This LOA does not constitute a contract between SAA and BnP Capital (Pty) Ltd since a binding
contract will only be in place upon final conclusion and signature of the required Agreement(s).

1. This LOA sets forth our understanding of the terms and conditions of our engagement, and
the nature and scope of the services to be provided to SAA, in order fo ensure that both
parties are aware of their responsibilities in relation to this engagement.

2. LOA and any other correspondence dealing with the subject matter, constitutes the
essential elements of the terms of our engagement up to and including the date of final
conclusion and signature of the Agreement(s). In the event of any inconsistency, the

Agreement(s) shall prevail.

3. Any services rendered by BnP Capital {Pty) Ltd prior to the signing of the agreement (s),

will be governed by SAA’s General Conditions of Contract.

We hereby extend our congratulations to BnP Capital (Pty) Ltd and look forward to a mutually

beneficial business relationship.

Directors

DC Myeni* (Chairperson), Y Kwinana®, JE Tambi* (Slerra Leonean)

"Non-Executive Director

Company Secretary - Ruth Kibuuka

South African Airways SOC Ltd Reg. No. 1997/022444/30

A STAR ALLIANCE MEMBER v:‘}
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Kindly signify your acceptance of this Letter of Award by signing below and by returning the same
to Silas Matsaudza via the following e-mail: silasmatsaudza@flysaa.com.

Should you require any further information and clarification regarding the contents hereof, kindly
contact Silas Matsaudza.

Yours faithfully,

Lester Peter
Acting Chief Procurement Officer (CPO
South African Airways SOC Ltd (“"SAA”)

Accepted and agreed to by BnP Capital (Pty) Ltd

By:

Who warrants that s/he is duly authorised

Full Names:

Designation:

Date:




